12 Case No. 2019-00444, June 15, 2020 Order at 41, ordering paragraph 5.

 -5- Case No. 2021-00423

to that effect to maintain a regular review of the utility’s finances.  If Caldwell District needs

assistance in conducting its annual internal rate reviews to ensure the sufficiency of its

rates, Caldwell District can request the Commission to allow its Financial Analysis Staff

to provide its assistance with the annual rate analysis.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Caldwell District’s existing and proposed water rates as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Caldwell District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

Caldwell District proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

findings contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.

Commission

2020 Pro Forma Staff Report

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,342,982$ 7,711$   $1,350,693

Utility Operating Expenses 1,130,351 192,326 1,322,677

Net Utility Operating Income 212,631 (184,615) 28,016

Interest and Dividend Income 1,188 -   1,188

Total Utility Operating Income 213,819$   ($184,615) 29,204$

 -6- Case No. 2021-00423

Billing Analysis.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended the Commission accept Caldwell District’s proposed decrease of $8,820

to Total Metered Water Sales, based on Caldwell District’s current billing analysis.13  The

Commission finds that this adjustment is reasonable as an examination of Caldwell

District’s billing analysis was completed by Commission Staff and a normalized revenue

was based on the information provided.

Late Payment Fees.  In the Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

recommended an increase to Caldwell District’s test year Other Water Revenues by

[…]

reflect the adjustment of the useful life of capital assets to the midpoint of the National

25 Commission Staff’s Report at 13, Adjustment H.

26 Case 2020-00225, Electronic Purchased Water Adjustment Filing of Caldwell County Water
District, (KY. PSC July 29, 2020).

27 Commission Staff’s Report at 13–14, Adjustment I.

28 Commission Staff’s Report at 14–15, Adjustment J.

 -11- Case No. 2021-00423

Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners depreciation study.  The Commission

finds that this adjustment is a known and measurable change to Depreciation Expense,

is reasonable, and is accepted.

Based on the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Grayson District’s adjusted pro forma operations:29

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations herein, Caldwell

District requires an increase in revenues of $214,758, or 16.24 percent above pro forma

present rate revenues, as shown below:

29 See Appendix A to this Order for a complete pro forma.

Commission

Staff Report Commission Final

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,350,693$ -$   $1,350,693

Utility Operating Expenses 1,322,677 (276)   1,322,401

Utility Operating Income 28,016 276   28,292

Interest and Dividend Income 1,188 -   1,188

Income Available for Debt Service 29,204$   276$   29,480$

 -12- Case No. 2021-00423

RATE DESIGN

Caldwell District proposed to increase its monthly retail water service rates evenly

across the board by approximately 8.79 percent.  Caldwell District has not performed a

cost of service study (COSS).  Caldwell District stated that it did not complete a COSS

because there has not been any material change in the water system to warrant a

COSS.30

The Commission finds that the allocation of a revenue increase evenly across the

board to a utility’s rate design is appropriate when there has been no evidence entered

into the record demonstrating that this method is unreasonable and in the absence of a

[…]

with this Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff

sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and their effective date, and

stating that the rates and charges were authorized by this Order.

5. Caldwell District shall use the midpoint of the depreciable lives of the

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners ranges, as proposed in the

application and agreed upon by Commission Staff, to depreciate water plant assets for

accounting purposes in all future reporting periods.  No adjustment to accumulated

depreciation or retained earnings should be made to account for this change in the

accounting estimate.

6. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2021-00423

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00423 DATED

Staff Report Commission Final

Test Year Adjustment Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 1,331,398$ (8,820)$   1,322,578$

Other Water Revenues 11,584   18,021

(1,490)   28,115

Total Operating Revenues 1,342,982   7,711   - 1,350,693

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 209,869   80,976   290,845

Salaries and Wages - Officers 8,277   99 8,376

Employee Pensions and Benefits 67,717   82,328

(24,826)   (276) 124,943

Purchased Water 335,148   9,653   344,801

Chemicals 2,698   2,698

Materials and Supplies 33,747   33,747

Contractual Services 112,492   112,492

Water Testing 5,253   5,253

Transportation Expenses 8,341   8,341

Insurance 19,814   19,814

Bad Debt Expense (120) (120)

Miscellaneous Expense 92,578   (16,347)   76,231

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 895,814   131,884   (276) 1,027,422

Depreciation 234,537   37,901   272,438

Taxes Other Than Income -   22,542 22,542

Utility Operating Expenses 1,130,351   192,326   (276) 1,322,401

Net Operating Income 212,631   (184,615)   276 28,292

Interest and Dividend Income 1,188   1,188

Income Available to Service Debt 213,819$   (184,615)$ 276$   29,480$

SEP 12 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00423 DATED

Monthly Water Rates

First  1,000 Gallons  $29.57 Minimum Bill
Next  3,000 Gallons  0.01547 Per Gallon
Next  6,000 Gallons  0.01264 Per Gallon
Next 20,000 Gallons 0.00982 Per Gallon
Over 30,000 Gallons 0.00863 Per Gallon

Nonrecurring Charges

Field Collection Charge $20.00
Connection/Turn-on Charge $20.00
Meter Re-read Charge $20.00
Meter Read Charge  $20.00
Service Call/Investigation $20.00
Re-Connection Charge $20.00

SEP 12 2022

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2021-00423